
Information about Source Water

EAST CENTRAL SUD purchases water from SAN ANTONIO WATER SYSTEM. SAN ANTONIO WATER SYSTEM provides purchase ground water from Edwards Aquifer located in Bexar.

EAST CENTRAL SUD purchases water from CRWA Wells Ranch WTP. CRWA WELLS RANCH WTP provides purchase ground water from the **Wilcox** Carrizo Aquifer in Guadalupe and Gonzales Counties

EAST CENTRAL SUD purchases water from SAWS NORTHEAST. SAWS NORTHEAST provides purchase surface and ground water from Canyon Lake located in Guadalupe County and the Wilcox Carrizo Aquifer in Guadalupe and Gonzales Counties.

'TCEQ completed a Source Water Susceptibility for all drinking water systems that own their sources. This report describes the susceptibility and types of constituents that may come into contact with the drinking water source based on human activities and natural conditions. The system(s) from which we purchase our water received the assessment report. For more information on source water assessments and protection efforts at our system contact **Albert Strzelczyk at 210** 649-2383

Lead and Copper	Date Sampled	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90th Percentile	# Sites Over AL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper	09/27/2016	1.3	1.3	0.16	0	ppm	Ν	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing
Lead	09/27/2016	0	15	2.5	0	ppb	Ν	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits.

Disinfection By- Products	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Individual	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	2018	8	0 - 24.3	No goal for the total	60	ppb	Ν	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
* The value in the Highest Level or Average Detected column is the highest average of all HAA5 sample results collected at a location over a year'								
Total	2018	42	2.6 - 108	No goal for	80	ppb	Ν	By-product of drinking water

 Trihalomethanes
 the total
 disinfection.

 '* The value in the Highest Level or Average Detected column is the highest average of all TTHM sample results collected at a location over a year'

	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Individual	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Nitrate [measured as Nitrogen]	2018	2	0.09 - 1.77	10	10	ppm	Ν	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.

Disinfectant Residual

'A blank disinfectant residual table has been added to the CCR template, you will need to add data to the fields. Your data can be taken off the Disinfectant Level Quarterly Operating Reports (DLQOR).'

Disinfectant Residual	Year	Average Level	Range of Levels	MRDL	MRDLG	Unit of Measure	Violation (Y/N)	Source in Drinking Water
Free Chlorine	2018	1.46	.4 ó 3.5	4	4		ppm	Water additive used to control microbes.

Radioactive Contaminants

Beta/photon emitters	2018	5.5	0 - 50	0	50	pCi/L	Ν	Decay of natural and man-made Deposits
Alpha emitters	2018	<3.0	1 - 15	0	No MCL	pCi/L	N	Erosion of natural deposits
Combined radium (- 226 &-228)	2018	<1.0	0-5	0	5	pCi/L	Ν	Erosion of natural Deposits
Inorganic Contam	Inorganic Contaminants							

Highest Level MCLG MCL Collection Range of Units Violation Likely Source of Contamination Individual Detected Date Discharge from petroleum Antimony 2016 Ν 0 0-6 Ppb 6 6 refineries, fire retardants, ceramics, electronics, solder Erosion of natural deposits; runoff 2016 Ppb Ν Arsenic 0 0 - 10N/A 10 from orchards; runoff from glass and electronics production wastes 2018 Ν Decay of asbestos cement water Asbestos < 0.197 0 - 7 7 7 MFL. mains; erosion of natural deposits Discharge of drilling wastes; Barium 2016 0-2 2 2 Mg/L Ν 0.103 discharge from metal refineries; erosion of natural deposits Beryllium Discharge from metal refineries 2016 0 4 Ppb Ν 0 - 4 4 and coal-burning factories; discharge from electrical, aerospace, and defense industries Corrosion of galvanized pipes; Cadmium 2016 0 0-5 5 5 Ppb Ν erosion of natural deposits: discharge from metal refineries: runoff from waste batteries and paints Discharge from steel and pulp Ν Chromium 2016 0 - 100 100 100 Ppb 0 mills; erosion of natural deposits Ν Discharge from steel/metal Cyanide 2017 0-200 0 200 200 Ppm factories; discharge from plastic and fertilizer factories Erosion of natural deposits; water Fluoride 4 Ν 2016 4 Ppm 0 0-4 additive which promotes strong teeth; discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories Erosion of natural deposits; Mercury (inorganic) 2016 Ppb Ν 0 0-22 2 discharge from refineries and factories: runoff from landfills: runoff from cropland Discharge from petroleum and Ν Selenium 2016 0 0 - 50 50 50 Ppm metal refineries: erosion of natural deposits; discharge from mines Thallium 2016 Ppb Ν Leaching from ore- processing 0 0.5 - 2 0.5 2 sites; discharge from electronics, glass, and drug factories

2018 Consumer Confidence Report for Public Water System EAST CENTRAL SUD

<i>v</i>	Collection Date	Highest Leve Detected	l Range of Individual	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
2, 4,-D	2016	0	0 - 70	70	70	Ppb	Ν	Runoff from herbicide used on row crops
2, 4, 5-TP(Silvex)	2016	0	0 - 50	50	50	Ppb	Ν	Residue of banned herbicide
Acrylamide	2018	0	0 - 10	0	TT	Ppb	N	Added to water during sewage/wastewater treatment
Alachlor	2016	0	0-2	0	2	Ppb	Ν	Runoff from herbicide used on row crops
Atrazine	2016	0	0-3	3	3	Ppb	Ν	Runoff from herbicide used on row crops
Benzo(a)pyrene (PAH)	2016	0	0 - 200	0	200	Nanog- rams/L	N	Leaching from linings of water storage tanks and distribution lines
Carbofuran	2016	0	0 - 40	40	40	Ppb	Ν	Leaching of soil fumigant used on rice and alfalfa
Chlordane	2016	0	0-2	0	2	Ppb	Ν	Residue of banned termiticide
Dalapon	2016	0	0 - 200	200	200	Ppb	Ν	Runoff from herbicide used on rights of wav
Di(2-ethylhexyl) adipate	2016	а	0 - 400	400	400	Ppb	Ν	Discharge from chemical factories
Di(2-cthylhexyl) phthalate	2016	0	0-6	0	6	Ppb	Ν	Discharge from rubber and chemical factories
Dibromochlor- opropane	2018	0	0 - 200	0	200	Nanog- rams/L	N	Runoff/leaching from soil fumigant used on soybeans, cotton, pineapples, and orchards
Dinoseb	2016	0	0-7	7	7	Ppb	Ν	Runoff from herbicide used on soybeans and vegetables
Diquat	N/A	N/A	N/a	20	20	Ppb	N/A	Runoff from herbicide use
Dioxin [2,3,7,8- TCDD]	N/A	N/A	N/A	0	30	Picogr- ams/L	N/A	Emissions from waste incineration and other combustion; discharge from chemical factories

Synthetic Organic Contaminants Including Pesticides and Herbicides

Endothall	N/A	N/A	N/A	100	100	Ppb	N/A	Runoff from herbicide use
Endrin	2016	0	0-2	2	2	Ppb	Ν	Residue of banned insecticide
Epichlorohydrin	N/A	N/A	N/A	0	TT	N/A	N/A	Discharge from industrial chemical factories; an impurity or some water treatment chemicals
Ethylene dibromide	2016	0	0-50	0	50	Nanogr- ams/L	Ν	Discharge from petroleum refineries
Glyphosate	N/A	N/A	N/A	700	700	Ppb	N/A	Runoff from herbicide use
Heptachlor	2016	0	0 - 400	0	400	Nanogr- ams/L	Ν	Residue of banned termiticide
Heptachlor epoxide	2016	0	0 - 200	0	200	Nanogr- ams/L	Ν	Breakdown of heptachlor
Hexachloroben- zene	2016	0	0 - 1	0	1	Ppb	N	Discharge from metal refineries and agricultural chemical factories
Hexachlorocycl -opentadiene	2016	0	0-50	50	50	Ppb	Ν	Discharge from chemical factories
Lindane	N/A	N/A	N/A	200	200	Nanogr- ams/L	N/A	Runoff/leaching from insecticide used on cattle, lumber gardens
Methoxychlor	2016	0	0-40	40	40	Ppb	N	Runoff/leaching from insecticide used on fruits, vegetables, alfalfa, livestock
Oxamyl [Vydate]	2016	0	0 - 200	200	200	Ppb	Ν	Runoff from landfills of waste chemicals
PCBs [Polychlorinated biphenvls]	N/A	N/A	N/A	0	500	Nanogr- ams/L	N/A	Runoff from landfills; discharge of waste chemicals
Pentachlorophe-nol	2016	0	0-1	0	1	Ppb	Ν	Discharge from wood pereserving factories
Picloram	2016	0	0-500	500	500	Ppb	Ν	Herbicide runoff
Simazine	2016	0	0 - 4	4	4	Ppb	Ν	Herbicide runoff
Toxaphene	2016	0	0-3	0	3	Ppb	Ν	Runoff/leaching from insecticide used on cotton and cattle

Volatile Organic Contaminants

	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Individu al Samples	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Benzene	2018	0	0-5	0	5	Ppb	Ν	Discharge from factories; leaching from gas storage tanks and landfills
Bromate	2016	0	0-10	0	10	Ppb		By-product of d1inking water chlorination
Carbon tetrachloride	2018	0	O-S	0	5	Ppb	Ν	Discharge from chemical plants and other industrial activities
Chloramines	2016	N/A	0-4	MRDLG = 4	MRDL=4	Ppm	Ν	Water additive used to control microbes
Chlorite	2016	0	0.0-1.0	0.8	1.0	Ppm	Ν	By-product of drinking water chlorination
Chlorine Dioxide	N/A	N/A	o-800	$\begin{array}{l} \text{MRDLG} \\ = 800 \end{array}$	MRDL= 800	Ppb	N/A	Water additive used to control microbes
Chloroben1.enc	2018	0	0-100	100	100	Ppb	Ν	Discharge from chemical and agricultural chemical factories
o-Dichlorobenzene	2018	0	0-600	600	600	Ppb	Ν	Discharge from industrial chemical factories
p-Dichlorobenzene	2018	0	0-75	75	75	Ppb	Ν	Discharge from industrial chemical factories
1,2-Dichloroethene	2018	0	0-5	0	5	Ppb	Ν	Discharge from industrial chemical factories
t,1- Dichloroethylene	2018	0	0-7	7	7	Ppb	Ν	Discharge from industrial chemical factories
Cls-1,2- Dichloroethylene	2018	0	0-70	70	70	Ppb	Ν	Discharge from industrial chemical factories
Trans- 1,2 - Dichloroethylene	2018	0	0-100	100	100	Ppb	Ν	Discharge from industrial chemical factories
Dichloromethane	2018	0	0-5	0	5	Ppb	Ν	Discharge from pharmaceutical and chemical factories
1,2-Dichloropropanc	2018	0	0-5	0	5	Ppb	Ν	Discharge from industrial chemical factories

Ethylbenzene	2018	0	0-700	700	700	Ppb	Ν	Discharge from petroleum refineries
Haloacetic Acids (HAA)	2018	11	0-60	N/A	60	Ppb	Ν	By-product of disinfection
Styrene	2018	0	0-100	100	100	Ppb	N	Discharge from rubber and plastic factories; leaching from landfills
Tetrachloroethylene	2018	0	0 - 5	0	5	Ppb	Ν	Leaching from PVC pipes; discharge from factories and dry cleaners
1,2,4- Trichlorobenzene	2018	0	0-70	70	70	Ppb	N	Discharge from textile-finishing factories
1,1,1-Tichloroethane	2018	0	0 - 200	200	200	Ppb	N	Discharge from metal degreasing sites and other factories
1,1,2 - Trichloroethane	2018	0	0-5	3	5	Ppb	Ν	Discharge from industrial chemical factories
Trichloroethylene	2018	0	0-5	0	5	Ppb	N	Discharge from metal degreasing sites and other factories
TIHM [Total trihalomethanes]	2018	27.0	0-100	0	100/80	Ppb	N	By-product of drinking water chlorination
Toluene	2018	0	0-1	1	1	Ppm	N	Discharge from petroleum factories
Vin}1 Chloride	2018	0	0-2	0	2	Ppb	N	Leaching from PVC piping; discharge from plastics factories
Xylenes	2018	0	0-10	10	10	Ppm	N	Discharge from petroleum factories; discharge from chemical factories

Violations

Consumer Confidence Rule								
The Consumer Confidence Rule requires community water systems to prepare and provide to their customers annual consumer confidence reports on the quality of the water delivered by the systems.								
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation					
CCR REPORT	07/01/2015	04/10/2018	We failed to provide to you, our drinking water customers, an annual report that informs you about the quality of our drinking water and characterizes the risks from exposure to contaminants detected in our drinking water.					

PAYMENTS NOW AVAILABLE ONLINE!

It is now available to pay your bill online via our website at <u>www.eastcentralsud.org</u>. There is no charge to pay online or over the phone with your debit or credit card. It is also available to set your payments up to automatically pay your bill on the 10th of each month. Please take a look at our updated and informative website!

CLOSED SYSTEM INFORMATION

In all new meter installations and meter replacements a check valve is installed, creating a closed system.

A **closed system** is created when an approved backflow prevention assembly or a check valve (not approved for backflow prevention) is installed at a customer¢ service connection. The backflow prevention assembly or check valve does not allow water to flow backwards from the customer¢ private water system into the Public Water System¢ distribution. **Thermal expansion** is a result of heating water. When water is heated, its density decreases and its volume expands. Backflow prevention assemblies and other one-way valves installed at a customer¢ service connection eliminate a path for expanded water to flow back to the distribution system, resulting in increased system pressure. This increase in pressure can result in: pressure surges, dripping faucets, chronic or continuous dripping of temperature and pressure órelief valves on hot water heating tanks, and other mechanical problems with hot water heating tanks, including distortion and rupture.

Shut Off Valve

The customer must have a shut off valve on the customerøs side of the water meter to use in case of an emergency. The angle stop on the Districtøs side of the meter is for the Districtøs use only, and to be used by authorized personnel only. If the customer used the Districts valve and breaks or damages it, they will be billed to fix it.

Conclusion

We want you to be knowledgeable and comfortable with the information about what *s* in your drinking water. We are all aware of our responsibility to you to deliver safe, clean water every day, and to guard and care for the source of that water.
